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FAMILIES COVERED UNDER DAY-NRLM 

 

1559. SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE: 

SHRIMATI DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of families covered under Deendayal Antyodaya 

Yojana-National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) in the 

country during the last four years, State/UT and district-wise, 

particularly in Maharashtra, Dadar and Nagar Haveli, Daman and 

Diu; 

(b)  whether a number of families in various rural areas of the country 

which are not able to take the benefit of the said Mission; 

(c)  if so, the measures being taken by the Government in this regard 

so that the deprived families can also get benefits of the said 

Mission; and 

(d)  the details of the action taken by the Government in this regard, 

State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

a):  The State/UT-wise details of the rural households mobilised into 

Self Help Groups (SHGs) under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – 

National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) during the last four 

years, including Maharashtra, Dadara and Nagar Haveli, Daman and 

Diu, is given at Annexure I. District wise details may be seen at the 

DAY-NRLM portal which can be accessed through the link: 

https://nrlm.gov.in/ConsolidatedProgressAction.do?methodName=show

Detail 



b): DAY-NRLM mobilises rural women from poor households to bring 

under the SHG network. The Mission has already mobilized 

approximately 9.89 crore women from rural households into 89.82 

Lakh SHGs as on 30 November, 2023. 

(c) & (d): Following measures are being taken so that the deprived 

families can also get benefits of the mission:- 

i) All rural households with at least one deprivation, as identified by 

the Socio-Economic Caste Census (SECC-2011), form the target group 

of DAY-NRLM. In addition, households identified as poor through the 

process of Participatory Identification of the Poor (PIP) and duly 

validated by the Gram Sabha are also included in the SHGs. 

ii) The Mission  has special focus on early inclusion of the Scheduled 

Castes, Scheduled Tribes, persons with disability, elderly, poorest of 

the poor and other vulnerable sections of community  into SHG fold 

under DAY-NRLM.  

iii) The Ministry organiseda social mobilization campaign from 7th 

September to 30th September, 2022. During this campaign 16,25,286 

rural households were mobilized into 1,29,493 SHGs. This year, 

“Sangathan Se Samriddhi Abhiyaan” was launched from April 18th till 

15th August 2023 in order to expedite the process of social 

mobilization for bringing women from left out eligible rural poor 

households into SHGs. During the period of “Sangathan Se Samriddhi 

Abhiyaan”, 52,08,959 households have been mobilised into 3,75,710 

SHGs.  
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Annexure-I referred in part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question number 

1559 regarding “Families Covered under DAY-NRLM” to be answered on 

12.12.2023 

No. of Households mobilised and formed into SHGs during the last four years 

: 

S.No. States/UTs 

Households 

Mobilized during 

2019-20 to 2022-23 

SHG Promoted 

during 2019-20 to 

2022-23 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 709065 42239 

2 ASSAM 1180379 97126 

3 BIHAR 2763910 258247 

4 CHHATTISGARH 1261474 118379 

5 GUJARAT 327129 39373 

6 JHARKHAND 1010496 86835 

7 KARNATAKA 1173164 107862 

8 KERALA 247507 21673 

9 MADHYA PRADESH 2370169 192392 

10 MAHARASHTRA 3025636 318722 

11 ODISHA 1659510 179064 

12 RAJASTHAN 1870535 173345 

13 TAMIL NADU 765407 81547 

14 TELANGANA 403205 32805 

15 UTTAR PRADESH 5692378 545476 

16 WEST BENGAL 4527303 429296 

17 HARYANA 307967 31070 

18 HIMACHAL PRADESH 201236 24608 

19 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 294215 41007 

20 PUNJAB 311067 31423 

21 UTTARAKHAND 230374 33290 

22 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 43516 5847 

23 MANIPUR 61154 6000 

24 MEGHALAYA 304590 32191 

25 MIZORAM 27991 4304 

26 NAGALAND 59482 7203 

27 SIKKIM 25678 2892 

28 TRIPURA 328740 37276 

29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 4655 485 

30 GOA 17144 1289 

31 LADAKH 3870 497 

32 LAKSHADWEEP 2021 172 

33 PUDUCHERRY 16542 1456 

34 DAMAN AND DIU AND DNH 4079 406 

  Total: 31231588 2985797 



  

  

  

 

 


